Illinois law.

Section 5020.410  Special Conditions on Transfer of Motor Vehicles 

a)	All passenger motor vehicles donated shall be placed into use within one year of donation. 

b)	All passenger motor vehicles donated must be used for eighteen months after being placed in use or otherwise returned to the SASP. 

c)	Combat Type Aircraft: 

1)	All combat type aircraft are subject to permanent restrictions imposed by the federal government pursuant to 41 CFR 102-37.130 through 515 (2023). 

2)	Combat type aircraft are also subject to all terms and restrictions contained in the "Conditional Transfer Document" 41 CFR 102-37.130 through 515 (2023). 

d)	Non-Combat Type Aircraft 

1)	All non-combat type aircraft having a unit acquisition cost of $3000 or more are subject to permanent instructions imposed by the federal government on their use, transfer and disposal for five years from the date the aircraft is put into use 41 CFR 102-37.130 through 515 (2023). 

2)	All non-combat type aircraft are subject to the terms and restrictions contained in the "Conditional Transfer Document" form 41 CFR 102-37.130 through 515 (2023). 

e)	Ships and boats 50 or more feet in length: 

1)	All ships and boats having a unit acquisition cost of $5,000 or more are subject to restrictions on their use, transfer or disposal for five years from the date they are placed in use. 

2)	All ships and boats are subject to the terms and conditions listed on the "Conditional Transfer Document" form (see 41 CFR 102-37.460(c)). 

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 11297, effective July 16, 2024)
